
Department of Health and Human Services 
OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR GENERAL 
 

 
 

NEW JERSEY CLAIMED HUNDREDS OF 
MILLIONS IN UNALLOWABLE OR 

UNSUPPORTED MEDICAID SCHOOL-
BASED REIMBURSEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Daniel R. Levinson  
Inspector General 

 
November 2017 
A-02-15-01010 

Inquiries about this report may be addressed to the Office of Public Affairs at 
Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Public.Affairs@oig.hhs.gov


 

Office of Inspector General 
https://oig.hhs.gov 

 
 
 
The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as amended, is 
to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) programs, as well as the 
health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs.  This statutory mission is carried out 
through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and inspections conducted by the following 
operating components: 
 
Office of Audit Services 
 
The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides auditing services for HHS, either by conducting audits with 
its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  Audits examine the performance of 
HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their respective responsibilities and are 
intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs and operations.  These assessments help 
reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote economy and efficiency throughout HHS.  
        
Office of Evaluation and Inspections 
 
The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, Congress, 
and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues.  These evaluations focus 
on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of 
departmental programs.  To promote impact, OEI reports also present practical recommendations for 
improving program operations. 
 
Office of Investigations 
 
The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of fraud and 
misconduct related to HHS programs, operations, and beneficiaries.  With investigators working in all 50 
States and the District of Columbia, OI utilizes its resources by actively coordinating with the Department 
of Justice and other Federal, State, and local law enforcement authorities.  The investigative efforts of OI 
often lead to criminal convictions, administrative sanctions, and/or civil monetary penalties. 
 
Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 
 
The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, rendering 
advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support for OIG’s internal 
operations.  OCIG represents OIG in all civil and administrative fraud and abuse cases involving HHS 
programs, including False Claims Act, program exclusion, and civil monetary penalty cases.  In 
connection with these cases, OCIG also negotiates and monitors corporate integrity agreements.  OCIG 
renders advisory opinions, issues compliance program guidance, publishes fraud alerts, and provides 
other guidance to the health care industry concerning the anti-kickback statute and other OIG enforcement 
authorities. 

 



 
Notices 

 
 

 
 

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at https://oig.hhs.gov 

 
Section 8M of the Inspector General Act, 5 U.S.C. App., requires 
that OIG post its publicly available reports on the OIG website.  

 
OFFICE OF AUDIT SERVICES FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

 
The designation of financial or management practices as 
questionable, a recommendation for the disallowance of costs 
incurred or claimed, and any other conclusions and 
recommendations in this report represent the findings and 
opinions of OAS.  Authorized officials of the HHS operating 
divisions will make final determination on these matters. 

 

https://oig.hhs.gov/


 
 Report in Brief 

Date: November 2017 
Report No. A-02-15-01010 

Why OIG Did This Review  
A prior OIG review of New Jersey’s 
payment rates for Medicaid school-
based services found that the State 
calculated its rates using unallowable 
costs. 
 
Federal law requires schools to 
provide special education and related 
services for children with disabilities.   
Schools are required to perform 
evaluations of children to determine 
whether they are entitled to services.  
Medicaid covers only those portions 
of evaluations that are medically 
necessary.  New Jersey claims 
Medicaid reimbursement for school-
based health services through its 
Special Education Medicaid Initiative 
(SEMI).  
 
To develop its SEMI payment rates 
and submit Federal Medicaid claims 
on behalf of schools, New Jersey 
contracted with Public Consulting 
Group (PCG).  Using a complex 
methodology, PCG developed rates 
for two types of Medicaid school-
based services: one for rehabilitative 
services (e.g., speech therapy) and 
one for evaluation services. 
 
Our objective was to determine 
whether New Jersey’s payment rates 
for Medicaid school-based health 
services met Federal requirements. 
 
How OIG Did This Review 
We reviewed documents prepared by 
PCG to develop the State’s SEMI 
payment rates. 

The full report can be found at https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region2/21501010.asp. 

New Jersey Claimed Hundreds of Millions in 
Unallowable or Unsupported Medicaid School-
Based Reimbursement 
 
What OIG Found 
New Jersey did not follow Federal regulations and Centers for Medicare  
& Medicaid Services (CMS) guidance when it developed its payment rates for 
Medicaid school-based services and, as a result, claimed $300.5 million in 
unallowable costs.  New Jersey claimed an additional $306.2 million in 
reimbursement using payment rates developed with unsupported costs. 
 
Among our findings, we determined that (1) PCG improperly altered school 
employees’ responses to timestudies to indicate that their activities were 
directly related to providing Medicaid services when the responses indicated 
the activities were unrelated; (2) New Jersey improperly incorporated into its 
payment rates more than $400 million owed to the school employees’ pension 
fund despite not having made scheduled payments to the fund in nearly 20 
years; and (3) salaries of some employees who did not provide health-related 
services were incorporated into the payment rates.  In addition, New Jersey 
did not maintain documentation related to the timestudies, which it used to 
identify the percentage of time personnel provided particular services.   
 
What OIG Recommends and New Jersey Comments   
We recommend that New Jersey refund $300.5 million in Federal Medicaid 
reimbursement claimed based on payment rates that incorporated 
unallowable costs, work with CMS to determine the allowable amount of the 
remaining $306.2 million claimed for Federal Medicaid reimbursement, and 
revise its payment rates so they comply with Federal requirements. 
 
New Jersey disagreed with our findings and recommendations.  New Jersey 
also submitted a memorandum from PCG asserting that its methodology for 
setting rates was reasonable, appropriate, and in compliance with the law. 
 
After reviewing New Jersey’s comments and the PCG memorandum, we 
maintain our findings and recommendations are valid.  Neither New Jersey nor 
PCG provided additional support for how the payment rates were calculated.

https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region2/21501010.asp


 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010)  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
                 

INTRODUCTION ......................................................................................................................... 1 
 
 Why We Did This Review ................................................................................................ 1 
  
 Objective ......................................................................................................................... 1 
  
 Background ..................................................................................................................... 1 
 The Medicaid Program ....................................................................................... 1 
 The Individuals With Disabilities Education Act ................................................. 1 
 New Jersey’s Special Education Medicaid Initiative........................................... 2 
 Federal Requirements Related to Developing Payment Rates .......................... 4 
 CMS Guidance on Developing Payment Rates for School-Based Services ........ 5 
 New Jersey’s Payment Rates for Medicaid School-Based Services.................... 5 
 Proposed State Plan Amendment ...................................................................... 6 
  
 How We Conducted This Review ................................................................................... 6 
 
FINDINGS ................................................................................................................................... 7 
 

The Rates Incorporated Some Unallowable Costs That Can Be Quantified .................. 7 
 Payment Rates Incorporated Incorrect Random Moment Timestudy 
    Activity Codes .................................................................................................. 7 
 Payment Rates Incorporated Unpaid Pension Costs.......................................... 8 
 Evaluation Rate Incorporated Learning Disabilities 
    Teacher-Consultant Salaries ............................................................................ 9 
 Rehabilitation Rate Incorporated Costs for Support Services............................ 9 
 Office of Inspector General Calculation of Unallowable Costs .......................... 9 
 Costs Claimed Based on Proposed State Plan Amendment ............................. 10 
 

The Rates Incorporated Some Unallowable Costs That Cannot Be Quantified ........... 10 
 Payment Rates Incorporated Non-Medicaid-Related Costs ............................ 10 
 Unsupported Random Moment Timestudies .................................................. 11 

  
Conclusion .................................................................................................................... 12 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS ............................................................................................................. 12 
 
STATE AGENCY COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE .................... 12 
 
 The Rates Incorporated Some Unallowable Costs That Can Be Quantified ................ 13 
 Payment Rates Incorporated Incorrect Random Moment Timestudy 
    Activity Codes  ............................................................................................... 13 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010)  

Payment Rates Incorporated Unpaid Pension Costs  ....................................... 14 
Evaluation Rate Incorporated Learning Disabilities 

    Teacher-Consultant Salaries .......................................................................... 14 
Rehabilitation Rate Incorporated Costs for Support Services.......................... 15 
Costs Claimed Based on Proposed State Plan Amendment ............................. 15 
 

 Payment Rates Incorporated Some Unallowable Costs That Cannot Be Quantified  .. 16 
Payment Rates Incorporated Non-Medicaid-Related Costs ............................ 16 
Unsupported Random Moment Timestudies .................................................. 17 
 

Compliance With Federal Requirements ..................................................................... 18 
Federal Requirements for Calculating the Payment Rates .............................. 18 
Federal Requirements for Retaining Documentation for Payment Rates ....... 19 
 

APPENDICES 
 

A: Related Office of Inspector General Reports ......................................................... 21 
 
B: Audit Scope and Methodology ............................................................................... 22 
 
C: Office of Inspector General Analysis of Learning Disabilities 
    Teacher-Consultant Salaries Incorporated Into Evaluation Rate ....................... 24 
 
D: Calculation of Unallowable Amount....................................................................... 25 
 
E: State Agency Comments ......................................................................................... 27 
 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 1 

INTRODUCTION 
 

WHY WE DID THIS REVIEW 
 
A prior Office of Inspector General (OIG) review of New Jersey’s payment rates for Medicaid 
school-based health services found that the State calculated its rates using unallowable costs.1  
As a result of the review, the State lowered its payment rates from $1,120 to $552 for 
evaluation services and from $167 to $21 for rehabilitation services retroactively to July 2003.  
Subsequently, the State, through a new contractor, increased the payment rates retroactively 
to July 2003 from $552 to $1,451 for evaluation services and from $21 to $50 for rehabilitation 
services.2  This significant increase raised the question of whether the State was again using 
unallowable costs.  We have performed numerous audits on Medicaid school-based services to 
ensure that proper payments were being made.  Appendix A contains a list of recent OIG 
reports related to Medicaid school-based services. 
 
OBJECTIVE  
 
Our objective was to determine whether the New Jersey Department of Human Services’ (State 
agency’s) payment rates for Medicaid school-based health services met Federal requirements. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Medicaid Program 
 
The Medicaid program provides medical assistance to low-income individuals and individuals 
with disabilities.  The Federal and State Governments jointly fund and administer the Medicaid 
program.  At the Federal level, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) administers 
the Medicaid program.  Each State administers its Medicaid program in accordance with a CMS-
approved State plan.  Although the State has considerable flexibility in designing and operating 
its Medicaid program, it must comply with applicable Federal requirements.  In New Jersey, the 
State agency administers the Medicaid program.   
 
The Individuals With Disabilities Education Act 
 
The Individuals With Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) requires schools to provide special 
education and related services for children with disabilities.  Related services are supportive 

                                                           
1 Review of New Jersey's Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-04-01017), issued February 8, 2008.  The review found 
that New Jersey’s rates, which were calculated in 1997, “improperly included 100 percent of the costs of certain 
personnel who spent only part of their time providing [Medicaid school-based] services.”   
 
2 The dollar figures are retroactive to July 1, 2003.  The current rates, effective July 1, 2014, are $1,789 for 
evaluations and $62 for rehabilitation services. 
 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 2 

services required to assist a child with a disability to benefit from special education and include 
health care services covered by Medicaid and non-health-care services.  The Social Security Act 
allows payment for Medicaid-covered services provided under IDEA.  IDEA requires evaluations 
to determine whether a child is entitled to services.3  We refer to these evaluations throughout 
this report as “IDEA evaluations.”  Medicaid covers only those portions of an IDEA evaluation 
that are related to determining a child’s health-related needs.  Under IDEA, schools also 
prepare a statement of each child’s educational program, which is known as an individualized 
education plan (IEP).4 
 
New Jersey’s Special Education Medicaid Initiative 
 
The State agency claims Federal Medicaid reimbursement for health services provided by 
schools under IDEA through its Special Education Medicaid Initiative (SEMI).  The State 
Department of Treasury (Treasury), the administrative manager for SEMI, hired a contractor, 
Public Consulting Group (PCG), on a contingency fee basis to develop SEMI payment rates and 
submit claims on behalf of schools, which are overseen by the State Department of Education 
(DOE).  Figure 1 (following page) illustrates how New Jersey processes and claims Medicaid 
school-based services. 
  

                                                           
3 The IDEA evaluation is broader in scope than a Medicaid evaluation.  While a Medicaid evaluation determines 
whether Medicaid health-related services are needed, an IDEA evaluation determines whether a child has a 
disability that requires special education and related services, the child’s specific educational needs, and the 
special education and related services required to address those educational needs.  
 
4 Schools prepare evaluation reports and IEPs to fulfill education-related mandates under IDEA.  Medicaid funds 
may not be used to pay for the entire evaluation and IEP process.  Medicaid covers only medical assessments 
conducted as part of an evaluation to determine a child’s health-related needs. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 3 

Figure 1: How New Jersey Processes and Claims Medicaid School-Based Services 
 

 
 
The State agency pays schools only a percentage of Federal Medicaid funds obtained for SEMI 
services; the State keeps the remainder.  Further, each school must reach 90 percent of the 
SEMI revenue budgeted by PCG each year or the school may lose State education aid.  Figure 2 
(following page) illustrates how New Jersey distributes the Federal share of Medicaid 
reimbursement for school-based services. 
  



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 4 

Figure 2: How New Jersey Distributes the Federal Share of Medicaid Reimbursement for  
School-Based Services 

 

 
 
Federal Requirements Related to Developing Payment Rates  
 
States must set payment rates consistent with efficiency, economy, and quality of care.5  New 
Jersey stated to CMS that its rates would be reasonably related to the cost of providing 
services.6 
 
New Jersey decided to identify the costs used to set the rates by using random moment 
timestudies (RMTS).7  RMTS may be used to identify costs allocable to a Federal program when 
the methodology meets acceptable statistical sampling standards and the results are valid.   
 
 

                                                           
5 Social Security Act § 1902(a)(30)(A). 
 
6 Supporting Documentation to State Plan Amendment 93-26. 
 
7 An RMTS is a statistical method used to identify the percentage of time personnel spend on a particular cost 
objective.   



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 5 

CMS Guidance on Developing Payment Rates for School-Based Services  
 
CMS has issued two guides on reimbursement for Medicaid school-based activities.8  The 
guidance states that payment rates must be supported by information on how the rates were 
determined, such as historical data and timestudies.  Further, the State must maintain 
documentation of these payment rates to be made available to CMS upon request.9    
 
CMS also issued a State Medicaid Director’s Letter10 advising that school-based bundled rates 
presented a risk to the integrity of the Medicaid program.  CMS stated that school-based 
bundled rates did not meet the statutory intent of section 1902(a)(30)(A) of the Social Security 
Act, which requires that States have methods and procedures to assure that payments are 
consistent with efficiency, economy, and quality of care.  Specifically, CMS stated:  

We believe that a bundled rate for school-based services is inconsistent with 
economy, since the rate is not designed to accurately reflect true costs or 
reasonable fee-for service rates, and with efficiency, since it requires 
substantially more Federal oversight resources to establish the accuracy and 
reasonableness of State expenditures. 

CMS offered to help States develop new methods for developing rates for school-based 
services.  New Jersey did not work with CMS to eliminate its bundled rates. 

New Jersey’s Payment Rates for Medicaid School-Based Services  
 
Using a complex methodology based on the cost of providing services,11 PCG developed 
payment rates for two types of Medicaid school-based services: one for rehabilitation services 
(e.g., physical therapy, speech therapy, and occupational therapy) and one for evaluation 
services (i.e., for determining the need for rehabilitation services).  Each rate is bundled, 
meaning that separate service encounters, even when provided by different personnel, are 
combined into a single “unit.”  PCG stated that it identified the costs to set the rates in 

                                                           
8 Medicaid and School Health: A Technical Assistance Guide (issued August 1997 and available online at 
https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/financing-and-reimbursement/downloads/school_based_user_guide.pdf) 
and Medicaid School-Based Administrative Claiming Guide (issued May 2003 and available online at 
https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/computer-data-and-
systems/medicaidbudgetexpendsystem/downloads/schoolhealthsvcs.pdf). 
 
9 42 CFR § 447.203(a). 
 
10 Issued May 21, 1999.  Available online at https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-
Guidance/downloads/SMD052199.pdf.  Last accessed November 18, 2016. 
 
11 Cost information was provided by DOE. 
 

https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/financing-and-reimbursement/downloads/school_based_user_guide.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/computer-data-and-systems/medicaidbudgetexpendsystem/downloads/schoolhealthsvcs.pdf
https://www.cms.gov/research-statistics-data-and-systems/computer-data-and-systems/medicaidbudgetexpendsystem/downloads/schoolhealthsvcs.pdf
https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/SMD052199.pdf
https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/SMD052199.pdf


 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 6 

compliance with Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87.12  OMB Circular A-87 
establishes the principles to determine whether costs of State and local governments are 
allowable under Federal awards. 
 
To identify the costs associated with school personnel who provide health-related services, PCG 
used the results from a prior contractor’s RMTSs conducted in 2003 and 2004.13  The RMTS 
polls participants on an individual basis at random intervals over a given period and totals the 
results to determine work effort for the entire population of participating staff over that same 
period.  The percentage of time school personnel spend providing health-related services is 
used in the calculation to determine the cost of providing health-related services.  Personnel 
use an activity code to record the activity they are performing when their randomly selected 
moment occurs.   
 
Proposed State Plan Amendment 
 
In 2011, the State agency submitted to CMS a proposed State plan amendment that would 
allow the State to obtain Federal Medicaid funds for school-based services based on schools’ 
costs through certified public expenditures.14  Under the proposed State plan amendment, a 
new “final” payment rate would be determined based on actual costs.  The existing rates would 
be used to determine “interim” payment.  At the end of each year, actual costs would be 
compared against interim payments to determine the amount over- or underpaid.  However, 
CMS’s determination regarding whether to approve the amendment was pending as of  
April 2017. 
 
HOW WE CONDUCTED THIS REVIEW 
 
Our review covered $526,547,496 in Federal Medicaid reimbursement that the State agency 
claimed using its school-based evaluation and rehabilitation rates and $80,138,811 that the 
State agency claimed under the unapproved State plan amendment.  This amount, totaling 
$606,686,307, was for services provided from July 2003 through June 2015.15  We reviewed 
State documents used to develop the rates to determine whether those rates met Federal 
requirements.   
 

                                                           
12 The circular was relocated to 2 CFR part 225. After our audit period, OMB consolidated and streamlined its 
guidance, which is now located at 2 CFR part 200. 
 
13 Specifically, PCG used results for three of the prior contractor’s RMTSs.  For these periods covered by the RMTSs, 
PCG included claims for 291,330 evaluations and re-evaluations and 154,557 rehabilitation service-days. 
 
14 Public entities may certify that they have spent funds on Medicaid items or services that are eligible for Federal 
matching funds.  These funds are referred to as certified public expenditures and may be claimed as the State’s 
share of Medicaid expenditures. 
 
15 Our prior review covered the period July 1998 through June 2001. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 7 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives.  Appendix B contains the 
details of our audit scope and methodology. 
 

FINDINGS 
 

The State agency’s payment rates for SEMI services did not meet Federal requirements.  
Specifically, the rates were based on unallowable costs and unsupported RMTSs.  Further, the 
State agency claimed unallowable costs related to an unapproved amendment to its Medicaid 
State plan.  The State agency incorporated unallowable and unsupported costs in its SEMI rates 
primarily because it did not follow CMS guidance concerning bundled rates and RMTSs. 
 
We were able to quantify some, but not all, of the unallowable costs included in the SEMI rates.  
On the basis of the minimum amount of unallowable costs included in the rates, the State 
agency claimed at least $220,314,119 in unallowable Federal Medicaid reimbursement.  
Further, the State agency claimed an additional $80,138,811 in unallowable reimbursement on 
the basis of an unapproved State plan amendment.  In total, $300,452,930 in Federal Medicaid 
reimbursement was claimed based on payment rates that incorporated unallowable costs. 
 
The State agency claimed an additional $306,233,377 in reimbursement calculated with 
unallowable costs that we cannot quantify because the State agency based its rates on 
unsupported RMTSs.  Therefore, we are setting aside this amount for the State agency to work 
with CMS to determine the allowable amount.   
 
THE RATES INCORPORATED SOME UNALLOWABLE COSTS THAT CAN BE QUANTIFIED 
 
Payment Rates Incorporated Incorrect Random Moment Timestudy Activity Codes 
 
Only costs related to providing Medicaid-covered services may be included in payment rates for 
Medicaid services.  Therefore, only RMTS moments identified as occurring when individuals 
were providing Medicaid-covered services should be used to identify the percentage of those 
individuals’ salaries incorporated into a Medicaid payment rate.16 
 
The State agency incorporated unallowable costs in the evaluation and rehabilitation services 
rates because it incorrectly coded some of the responses used to determine the percentage of 
salaries expended to provide direct health services.  PCG identified the costs of providing 
evaluation and rehabilitation services by using a prior contractor’s RMTSs, completed about  

                                                           
16 Medicaid and School Health: A Technical Assistance Guide.  The section entitled “Establishing Payment Rates” 
(page 29) describes methods for identifying Medicaid-related costs to be included in payment rates. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 8 

2 years earlier.  The RMTSs used to develop the payment rates included 1,575 responses from 
school employees.  Employees responded to the RMTSs by providing an activity code related to 
what they were doing at a random moment in time as well as a description of their activities.  
PCG used the percentage of “activity code 1” (direct health services) responses to the RMTSs to 
determine the percentage of salaries to use in the rates.  Thus, the number of activity code 1 
responses directly affected the associated rate amount.   
 
PCG recoded 235 of the 
employees’ responses, 
many of which also 
contained a narrative 
description of what the 
employee was doing, to 
indicate that the 
employee was providing 
a Medicaid-eligible direct 
health service.17  On the 
basis of the participants’ 
narrative descriptions of 
what they were doing, 
we determined that only 
32 of the 235 responses 
were correctly recoded as direct health services, and the remaining 203 were not.  (See Figure 3 
for examples.) 
 
Payment Rates Incorporated Unpaid Pension Costs 
 
States must set payment rates consistent with efficiency, economy, and quality of care.  PCG 
stated that it identified the costs to set the rates in compliance with OMB Circular A-87.  
OMB Circular A-87 states that accrued pension costs are allowable for a given fiscal year if they 
are funded for that year within 6 months after the end of the year.  Costs funded after the 
6-month period are allowable in the year funded.   
 
The State agency’s payment rates incorporated the cost of payments to the school employees’ 
pension fund18 totaling $435,287,077; however, the State has not made regular payments or a 
full annual payment to the fund in nearly 20 years.   
 

                                                           
17 Conversely, PCG changed responses from 46 employees to indicate that they were not providing Medicaid-
eligible health services.  We determined that all of these changes were made correctly.  We also determined that 
35 additional responses that PCG had not recoded should not have initially been recorded as direct health services. 
 
18 DOE provided PCG with information about payments to the Teachers’ Pension and Annuity Fund, which is 
managed by Treasury. 

Figure 3: Examples of Improper Activity Code Alterations  
 
The following responses to the RMTSs were recoded as being directly 
related to providing health services: 
 
• A social worker indicated that they were “scheduling students to 

see me” and coded this as “general administration.” 
 

• A social worker indicated that they were “contacting a parent on 
the phone” and coded this as “development and monitoring of 
educational and social services.” 

 
Although neither response indicated that the employee was providing 
health services, PCG recoded the responses to indicate that they were. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 9 

The base year used to set the State agency’s payment rates was State fiscal year (SFY) 2004.  
During this year, the State made zero payments to the pension fund.  The State has not 
provided us with evidence that it ever paid the $435,287,077 that PCG claims is a 2004 pension 
cost.  Therefore, the State agency should not have included these costs as a SEMI expense in its 
payment rate calculations.   
 
Evaluation Rate Incorporated Learning Disabilities Teacher-Consultant Salaries 
 
PCG incorporated learning disabilities teacher-consultant salaries in the evaluation rate.  These 
salaries are unallowable because teacher-consultants provide special education services, not 
health-related services. 
 
In a description of its rate-setting methodology, PCG stated that it excluded costs associated 
with learning disabilities teacher-consultants because they do not perform any medical services 
and are not medical providers as customarily recognized in the State’s Medicaid program.  
However, we found that PCG did not remove all learning disabilities teacher-consultant salaries 
when calculating payment rates.   
 
We calculated the amount of learning disabilities teacher-consultant salaries incorrectly 
incorporated into the evaluation rate as more than $61 million.  Our calculations are shown in 
Appendix C. 
 
Rehabilitation Rate Incorporated Costs for Support Services 
 
Under IDEA, services are generally defined as either “special education” or “related services.”  
Medicaid does not cover special education services or non-health-related services.19 
 
PCG incorporated special education support services of $75,379,253 in the rehabilitation rate.  
Specifically, PCG incorporated the DOE account “Other Support Services – Students – 
Extraordinary Services.”  DOE defines this account as “the costs of services other than related 
services provided to students as a result of an IEP that are unique to individual students, such 
as one-to-one aides.”  In a description of its accounts, DOE indicated that this account only 
includes costs for special education services.   
 
Office of Inspector General Calculation of Unallowable Costs 
 
PCG’s inclusion of costs based on the use of incorrect activity codes, unpaid pension costs, and 
unallowable special education costs inflated the payment rates used to claim Federal Medicaid 
reimbursement.  We recalculated the rates by removing these unallowable costs and applied 
corrected rates to the State’s claims for school-based health services to determine the 
unallowable Federal Medicaid funds claimed.  We calculated that the State agency claimed  
 

                                                           
19 Medicaid and School Health: A Technical Assistance Guide, pages 9 and 12. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 10 

unallowable Federal Medicaid funds of $220,314,119 for the period July 2003 through  
June 2015.  Our calculation of this amount is shown in Appendix D. 
 
Costs Claimed Based on Proposed State Plan Amendment 
 
CMS guidance states that a State may not claim Federal Medicaid reimbursement based on a 
pending amendment to its Medicaid State plan.20  In 2011, the State agency submitted to CMS 
a proposed State plan amendment that would allow the State to obtain Federal Medicaid funds 
for school-based services based on schools’ costs through certified public expenditures.21  As of 
April 2017, CMS’s decision to approve or deny the proposed State plan amendment was still 
pending; however, the State agency had claimed $80,138,811 in Federal Medicaid 
reimbursement for SFYs 2012 through 2015 based on the proposed State plan amendment.   
 
THE RATES INCORPORATED SOME UNALLOWABLE COSTS THAT CANNOT BE QUANTIFIED 
 
Payment Rates Incorporated Non-Medicaid-Related Costs 
 
PCG used sampled moments from RMTSs from previous years by a prior contractor to 
determine SEMI costs.  However, these previous RMTSs were designed to determine Medicaid 
administrative costs and therefore included only one activity code for all direct health services 
(both Medicaid- and non-Medicaid-eligible services).  Because PCG included all moments under 
this single activity code in its payment rate calculation, the rate included non-Medicaid-eligible 
costs.   
 
In addition, RMTS participants were instructed to code IDEA evaluations as direct health 
services.  Therefore, IDEA evaluation activities that were only educational in nature may have 
been coded as direct health services, resulting in educational costs being incorporated into the 
payment rates. 
 
We cannot determine the percentage of time that personnel spent providing direct health 
services not covered by Medicaid, or whether unallowable educational costs were incorporated 
into the Medicaid evaluation payment rates.  Accordingly, we cannot determine the amount by 
which the rates are overstated and the resulting unallowable Federal Medicaid funds claimed. 
 

                                                           
20 State Medicaid Director Letter, “Policy for the Review of State Plan Amendments,” Jan. 2, 2001.  Available online 
at https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/smd010201.pdf.   
 
21 The State agency’s proposed amendment was submitted subsequent to a CMS review to determine whether the 
State could claim Federal Medicaid funds for school-based services if it did not pay schools any State funds toward 
the provision of Medicaid-eligible services.  CMS did not issue a final report related to its review. 

https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/smd010201.pdf


 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 11 

Unsupported Random Moment Timestudies  
 
CMS guidance (Medicaid and School Health: A Technical Assistance Guide (1997) and Medicaid 
School-Based Administrative Claiming Guide (2003)) require RMTSs to be statistically valid.  In 
addition, rates must be supported by information on how they were derived, such as historical 
data and RMTSs.  Further, State Medicaid agencies must maintain documentation of these 
payment rates to be made available to CMS on request. 
 
Most Sample Moments Not Considered 
 
PCG discarded most of the sample moments in the RMTSs it used to develop the payment 
rates.  In 2006, PCG used RMTSs conducted by a prior contractor over the last three quarters of 
SFY 2004 to develop rates that were applied retroactively to 2003.  Of the original 7,294 
responses, PCG used only 1,575 to develop the rates.22   
 
When PCG removed sample moments from the original sample, it could have created an invalid 
and biased sample that produced inaccurate results.  PCG’s changes to the number of sample 
moments greatly changed the results of the RMTSs.  Whereas the prior contractor’s results 
indicated that personnel spent 16 percent of their time performing direct health services, the 
results of the RMTSs after PCG discarded most sampled moments indicated that personnel 
spent 51 percent of their time on direct health services.23   
 
Sample Moment Documentation Not Maintained 
 
While Federal regulations generally require States to maintain documentation to support claims 
for 3 years (42 CFR § 433.32(b)), there is no similar requirement for the maintenance of 
documentation for payment rates.  Regulations (42 CFR § 447.203(a)) require States to 
“maintain documentation of payment rates and make it available to HHS upon request.”  
 
However, PCG and the State did not maintain all RMTS documentation—a major component of 
payment rates.  PCG provided RMTS participant response forms related to two of the three 
quarters of SFY 2004 that it incorporated into the payment rates.  Further, the documentation 
for the two quarters was not complete. 
 

                                                           
22 For the first of the 3 quarters, PCG used only 182 of the 1,058 responses received from the previous contractor.  
For the second quarter, PCG used 717 of the 2,315 responses received, and for the third quarter, PCG used 676 of 
the 2,487 responses received. 
 
23 PCG’s improper alterations to RMTS responses discussed earlier further increased the percentage of time 
personnel appeared to have spent on direct health services to 62 percent. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 12 

Financial Impact of Unsupported Costs on Payment Rates Cannot Be Calculated 
 
To determine whether PCG correctly used the RMTSs and whether its modification of the 
sample was valid, we would have to review complete RMTS documentation for all 3 quarters of 
SFY 2004, which the State agency and PCG did not provide.  Because the State agency did not 
provide complete RMTS documentation, we cannot determine whether PCG correctly used the 
RMTSs or whether its modified sample is valid and unbiased.  Therefore, we cannot quantify 
the impact of the unsupported RMTSs on the payment rates. 
 
CONCLUSION 
   
The State hired PCG, a contingency fee contractor, which developed rates that were based on 
unallowable and unsupported costs.  These rates were significantly higher than those 
developed by a prior contractor (the rates were increased from $552 to $1,451 for evaluation 
services and from $21 to $50 for related services).  The State agency then used these rates to 
claim unallowable and unsupported Federal Medicaid funds. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
We recommend that the State agency: 
 

• refund $300,452,930 in Federal Medicaid reimbursement claimed based on payment 
rates that incorporated unallowable costs, 
 

• work with CMS to determine the allowable amount of the remaining $306,233,377 that 
we have set aside because the rates included unallowable costs that we cannot 
quantify, and 
 

• revise its payment rates so they comply with Federal requirements. 
 

STATE AGENCY COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL RESPONSE 
 
In written comments on our draft report, the State agency disagreed with our findings and 
recommendations.  The State agency also submitted a memorandum from PCG responding to 
our draft report findings related to PCG’s payment rate calculations.  In the memorandum, PCG 
asserted that its methodology for setting SEMI rates was reasonable, appropriate, and in 
compliance with the law. 
 
After reviewing the State agency’s comments and the PCG memorandum, we maintain that our 
findings and recommendations are valid.  Neither the State agency nor PCG provided additional 
support for how payment rates for SEMI services were calculated. 
 
The State agency’s comments, including PCG’s memorandum, are included as Appendix E.  We 
did not include attachments to these documents because of their length. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 13 

THE RATES INCORPORATED SOME UNALLOWABLE COSTS THAT CAN BE QUANTIFIED 
 
Payment Rates Incorporated Incorrect Random Moment Timestudy Activity Codes 
 
State Agency Comments 
 
In its memorandum, PCG disagreed with our finding that it incorrectly coded some RMTS 
responses used to calculate payment rates.  PCG asserted that CMS’s Medicaid School-Based 
Administrative Claiming Guide24 states that a direct health service code should be used “when 
providing care, treatment, and/or counseling to an individual,” including related administrative 
activities.  Therefore, according to PCG, it properly coded activities provided by Medicaid-
allowable practitioners as direct health services, including the examples described in Figure 3 in 
this report.     
 
PCG also stated that, subsequent to our exit conference with the State agency, it located and 
provided us with most of the RMTS response forms that substantiate the activity codes that 
PCG assigned to them.   
 
Office of Inspector General Response 
 
While we agree with PCG’s summary of CMS’s description of what constitutes direct health 
services, we disagree with PCG’s assumption that every Medicaid-qualified professional who 
responded to the RMTS was providing direct health services.  RMTS participants originally 
coded their activities as educational, social services, or general administrative, and PCG 
reclassified a number of these codes to reflect they were providing direct health services.  
Further, this process resulted in the RMTS responses being counted in the calculation of both 
the Medicaid administrative costs (as originally coded) and the direct health services costs (as 
reclassified by PCG).   
 
Our review of the random moments indicated that the participants’ original coding was 
supported by their narrative descriptions.  For example, a social worker contacting a parent 
could be related to a social service—a non-Medicaid-eligible activity that PCG coded as a direct 
health service.  PCG did not provide further documentation to support its assertion that the 
social worker described in Figure 3 was actually providing a direct health service. 
 
We reviewed the additional information provided after our exit conference and found the 
documentation to be incomplete or inaccurate.  Specifically, thousands of RMTS response 
forms were not included, the forms provided were disorganized, and the forms were not 
referenced on the summary worksheets.  As a result, tracing original activity codes to those that 
PCG revised was problematic.     

                                                           
24 See footnote 8. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 14 

Payment Rates Incorporated Unpaid Pension Costs 
 
State Agency Comments 
 
In its memorandum, PCG disagreed that the State agency incorporated unpaid pension costs 
into the payment rates.  PCG stated that it reasonably relied on Medicare regulations on cost 
data (42 CFR § 413.24) when it included accrued pension costs in its computation of the rates.   
Further, PCG stated that State officials informed PCG that 96 percent of the pension liability 
was paid prior to PCG’s rate-setting activities.   
 
Office of Inspector General Response 
 
Medicare regulations on cost data do not apply to Medicaid rate-setting methodologies.  We 
note that PCG stated in its rate analysis that it followed OMB Circular A-87, not Medicare 
regulations.  As described in our findings, OMB Circular A-87 states that accrued pension costs 
are allowable if they are funded within 6 months after the end of the fiscal year.  Further, per 
Medicare regulations, accrued pension costs would be unallowable unless they were paid 
within 1 year.25  Finally, neither the State agency nor PCG provided evidence that any of the 
accrued pension costs detailed in our findings have been paid.  
 
Evaluation Rate Incorporated Learning Disabilities Teacher-Consultant Salaries 
 
State Agency Comments 
 
In its memorandum, PCG disagreed with our finding that it incorporated learning disabilities 
teacher-consultant salaries in the evaluation rate.  Although PCG agreed that these salaries 
should be excluded from the rate, it asserted that its method for extracting the salaries was 
reasonable.  Specifically, PCG stated that it calculated an allocation rate based on the total 
amount of school-based salaries in the evaluation account compared to the total amount of 
salaries in both the evaluation and instructional accounts.  According to PCG, it then applied the 
allocation to a salary cost pool. 
 
Office of Inspector General Response 
 
According to our analysis, PCG’s description does not accurately reflect how it extracted the 
salaries.  As we describe in detail in Appendix C, PCG’s method included at least $61 million of 
unallowable teacher-consultant costs in the rates.  Therefore, we do not agree with PCG’s 
assertion that its method for extracting learning disabilities teacher-consultant salaries was 
reasonable.   

                                                           
25 42 CFR § 413.100(c)(2) (2005).  (This edition of the CFR was in effect when PCG calculated the rates.) 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 15 

Rehabilitation Rate Incorporated Costs for Support Services 
 
State Agency Comments 
 
In its memorandum, PCG disagreed with our finding that it incorporated costs for personnel 
who do not perform Medicaid-covered health services in the rehabilitation rate.  PCG stated 
that it included costs charged to the DOE account detailed in our finding because it is consistent 
with the methodology used by the previous vendor and approved by CMS.  PCG stated that 
DOE includes the costs of additional rehabilitation services in this account that are unique to 
individual students, such as audiology, psychological counseling, and psychotherapy.  As these 
are health-related services, PCG asserted that it was proper for them to be included in the 
rehabilitation rate.   
 
Office of Inspector General Response 
 
Neither the State agency nor PCG provided documentation to support the assertions that PCG 
made in its memorandum.  The State only provided PCG’s unsupported statement to refute 
DOE’s descriptions of its accounting classifications.  Further, PCG provided no support for its 
assertion that the audiology, psychological counseling, and psychotherapy services that it cited 
as examples would be included in the account in question rather than in DOE’s related services 
account.26  In addition, PCG and the State agency have provided no evidence that CMS 
approved a prior contractor’s rate-setting method.  Therefore, we maintain that these costs 
should not be included in the rate.   
 
Costs Claimed Based on Proposed State Plan Amendment 
 
State Agency Comments 
 
In its comments, the State agency asserted that a disallowance of Federal Medicaid 
reimbursement based on the unapproved State plan amendment is not warranted.  According 
to the State agency, it will be entitled to claim Federal Medicaid funds retroactive to  
July 1, 2011, once CMS approves the proposed State plan amendment. 
 
Office of Inspector General Response 
 
As described in the report, CMS guidance states that Federal reimbursement is not allowable 
for costs claimed on the basis of a pending State plan amendment.  (See page 10.)  In a State 
Medicaid Director Letter dated January 2, 2001, CMS stated that it will not provide Federal 
Financial Participation for any State plan amendment until the amendment is approved.  CMS 

                                                           
26 According to DOE, related services “such as speech therapy, occupational therapy, physical therapy, and 
additional counseling” would be recorded in the DOE account “Other Support Services – Students – Related 
Services.”  Counseling of students and parents provided by guidance counselors would be recorded in a separate 
DOE account (“Other Support Services – Students – Regular”).   



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 16 

explained that this would prevent it from advancing funds on pending amendments that may 
be subsequently disapproved.  Therefore, Federal reimbursement claimed on the basis of a 
pending State plan amendment is unallowable.   
 
PAYMENT RATES INCORPORATED SOME UNALLOWABLE COSTS  
THAT CANNOT BE QUANTIFIED 
 
Payment Rates Incorporated Non-Medicaid-Related Costs 
 
State Agency Comments 
 
In its memorandum, PCG disagreed with our finding that it incorporated non-Medicaid-related 
costs in its payment rate calculation.  PCG stated that it was reasonable for it to use an RMTS 
designed to identify Medicaid administrative costs because (1) it was the most accurate and 
current data available at the time, (2) it met CMS’s statistical validity requirements, and 
(3) utilizing an existing RMTS was more efficient and less disruptive for school staff and 
providers than developing a new RMTS.  
 
PCG asserted that, per CMS’s Medicaid School-Based Administrative Claiming Guide, it used a 
single code for all direct health services.  PCG contended that differentiating between 
Medicaid- and non-Medicaid-reimbursable services is irrelevant to the determination of rates.   
In addition, PCG stated that medical professionals correctly coded their evaluations as Medicaid 
evaluations.   
 
Office of Inspector General Response 
 
The State agency was not required to use an RMTS to set the SEMI rates.  Because it opted to 
use this method, however, it was required to use a valid RMTS.  PCG used an RMTS that was 
designed to calculate an allocation of costs among categories included in its design.  SEMI costs 
were not among those categories.  Nevertheless, PCG used the RMTS to allocate costs among 
the SEMI and other programs despite the inability to properly account for non-Medicaid-
reimbursable activities.  
 
We disagree with PCG’s assertion that including non-Medicaid-reimbursable activities in the 
direct health services activity code is irrelevant to the determination of rates.  PCG’s rate was 
calculated by dividing the total cost by PCG’s estimate of the number of evaluations and 
rehabilitation services provided to special education students.  Including non-Medicaid-
reimbursable health services in the total cost allocated to those services increases these rates. 
 
Finally, PCG’s assertion that medical professionals correctly coded their evaluations as Medicaid 
evaluations is not supported.  The basis of PCG’s evaluation rate calculation was the child-
study-team account.  Some of the professionals on the child-study team perform both Medicaid 
and IDEA (non-Medicaid-reimbursable) evaluations.  The RMTS was not designed to allocate 
costs to the SEMI program and consequently did not distinguish between these two types of 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 17 

evaluations.  Therefore, educational IDEA evaluations may have been coded as direct health 
services, resulting in non-Medicaid-reimbursable education costs being incorporated into the 
payment rates.  
 
Unsupported Random Moment Timestudies 
 
State Agency Comments 
 
In its memorandum, PCG asserted that it was unfair to state that it had discarded most sample 
moments in the RMTS or to suggest that doing so could have created an invalid and biased 
sample.  PCG stated that it deliberately excluded RMTS responses for participants who did not 
provide direct health services.  PCG argued that the number of responses it used was 
sufficiently large for the modified sample to be statistically valid.  PCG also contended that we 
could have checked whether PCG removed responses in an unbiased manner because it 
provided us with all of the timestudy data for two of the three RMTS quarters.  PCG stated that 
it has no reason to believe that data for the third quarter would be different from the two 
quarters that it provided. 
 
Office of Inspector General Response 
 
We agree that the costs of personnel who did not provide direct health services should not 
have been included in the payment rates.  However, it was potentially unreasonable for PCG to 
use the RMTS to identify SEMI costs when it had to remove most random moments to focus on 
direct health services.  Moreover, PCG did not provide support for the removals despite the 
substantial impact on the determination of rates.  The documents that PCG provided for the 
two RMTS quarters were incomplete and inadequate and raise concerns about whether PCG 
correctly summarized and used the prior contractor’s sample documents.  We determined that 
thousands of documents were missing from the two quarters and that some participants’ job 
titles were not sufficiently detailed to correctly identify them as someone who did or did not 
provide direct health services.  We also found many anomalies in the documents, such as 
signatures dated prior to the sampled moment.  Finally, PCG’s activity code worksheet totals 
did not agree with the activity code schedules that it used in the rate-setting document.  
 
In reference to the impact on the sample size, PCG claims that the remaining number of 
moments for the three RMTS quarters more than satisfied the required level of statistical 
validity.  However, after PCG modified the RMTS, one RMTS quarter was left with 182 
(8 percent) of the original 2,492 moments sampled, well below the minimum 385 moments 
that, in its memorandum, PCG stated is required for a sample to be statistically valid. 
 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 18 

COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
Federal Requirements for Calculating the Payment Rates  
 
State Agency Comments 
 
The State agency disagreed with our finding that it was not in compliance with Federal 
requirements for calculating the payment rates.  Specifically, the State agency stated that 
Federal regulations provide broad flexibility to establish payment rates and that States must 
assure that payments for Medicaid services are consistent with efficiency, economy, and 
quality-of-care.  The State agency contended that its rates did not have to be cost-based.  
Rather, according to the State agency, it could be reimbursed on a fee-for-service basis.  The 
State agency stated that, prior to late 2011, its Medicaid State plan did not address how fee-for-
service rates would be calculated.  Therefore, the State agency asserts, our argument that 
PCG’s rate-setting did not accurately capture costs in 2004 is irrelevant.  Finally, the State 
agency argued that the rates based on current costs under the proposed State plan amendment 
are higher than the amount claimed based on the fee-for-service rates.   
 
Office of Inspector General Response 
 
We agree that the Federal requirement governing payment rates is broad.  The State agency is 
required to support that its payment rates are consistent with efficiency, economy, and 
quality-of-care.   However, contrary to this requirement, the State agency included unallowable 
Medicaid costs in the rate-setting methodology.  We also agree that the Medicaid State plan 
provision regarding payment rates for school-based services generally refers only to “fees” and 
does not explicitly state that these services would be based on costs.  However, the Medicaid 
State plan should include the method used to set payment rates.27  Also, supporting 
documentation submitted by the State agency to CMS for its review of the proposed State plan 
provision provides evidence that CMS and the State agency understood that payments would 
be based on costs.28 
 
In our calculation of the disallowance, we used the same methodology that the State agency 
used in setting the rates by removing the elements that were not related to providing school-
based services.   
 

                                                           
27 42 CFR § 447.201(b). 
 
28 According to the supporting documentation, the State agency stated that the rates are “reasonably related to 
the cost of providing the covered services.”  Further, the documentation states that each fee for rehabilitative 
services “represents a daily bundled rate, including both direct and indirect costs.”  Regarding the evaluation rate, 
the documentation states that “a single, separate fee for evaluation has been established based on the reasonable 
cost of providing the services.”  In addition, the State agency identified several categories of costs included in the 
rates, such as salaries and benefits. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 19 

We note that the State agency’s position regarding its rate-setting methodology is contrary to 
the recommendation of its own Medicaid recovery audit contractor (RAC).  In 2013, the RAC 
recommended that the State agency reduce its rates based on a prior OIG audit finding that 
unallowable costs were included in the rate calculation.  However, the State agency did not 
implement the RAC’s recommendation and continued to use the increased rates developed by 
PCG.   
 
Finally, we maintain that the calculation of costs under the proposed State plan amendment is 
not relevant because CMS has not approved the State agency’s proposal, and PCG’s cost 
calculation under the proposed methodology has not been audited. 
 
Federal Requirements for Retaining Documentation for Payment Rates  
 
State Agency Comments 
 
The State agency disagreed with our determination that it did not comply with Federal 
requirements for retaining documentation for payment rates.  The State agency acknowledges 
that its failure to maintain documentation was not the basis of our recommended disallowance.  
Nevertheless, the State agency disagreed with our interpretation of Federal law and our finding 
that the rates were not supported. 
 
According to the State agency, 42 CFR § 447.203(a) does not require it to “maintain all 
documentation relating to its rate-setting methodology indefinitely, even after the State ceases 
to use the rate set by that methodology.”  Rather, the State agency asserts that the regulation 
requires only that a State maintain documentation of what rates were actually paid to 
providers—not how it developed the rates.  The State agency also asserted that its obligations 
to comply with the regulation expired in 2012, when it ceased using rates developed based on 
an RMTS from 2003–2004.  Finally, the State agency contends that it failed to provide the 
documents for only one RMTS quarter. 
 
Office of Inspector General Response 
 
The State agency did not adequately support its payment rates and the allowability of Federal 
Medicaid funds claimed based on those rates.  In its comments, the State agency incorrectly 
stated that it ceased to use the rates based on an older RMTS and, thus, was not required to 
maintain any documentation to support these rates.  Although the State agency submitted a 
proposed State plan amendment to revise its methodology, the amendment, as discussed 
throughout the report, has not been approved by CMS, and the State agency continues to claim 
Federal reimbursement based on the rates reviewed in this audit.29 
 

                                                           
29 The State agency also was required to maintain the documentation supporting its rates because it has not 
resolved our prior audit’s recommendations with CMS.  See 42 CFR § 433.32. 
 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 20 

The State agency’s argument that 42 CFR § 447.203(a) only requires a State to maintain 
documentation of what rates were actually paid to providers—not how the rates were 
developed—is not consistent with the purpose of the regulation.  The section setting forth the 
basis and purpose of 42 CFR part 447, subpart B, states, “[t]his subpart prescribes State plan 
requirements for setting payment rates to implement, in part, section 1902(a)(30) of the [Social 
Security] Act” (emphasis added).30  Further, the Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) has 
indicated that 42 CFR § 447.203(a) requires a State to demonstrate that payment rates 
supporting claims are consistent with its Medicaid State plan.31  During our audit period, on an 
annual basis, the State agency inflated rates developed for 2004.  Therefore, it should maintain 
documentation to support the original payment rates.   

                                                           
30 42 CFR § 447.200. 
 
31 See Maine Dept. of Health & Human Services, DAB No. 2292 (Dec. 24, 2009). 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 21 

APPENDIX A: RELATED OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL REPORTS 

Report Title Report Number Date Issued 
North Carolina Claimed Millions in Unallowable 
School-Based Medicaid Administrative Costs A-04-15-00101 10/6/2016 

Michigan Improperly Received Medicaid 
Reimbursement for School-Based Health Services A-05-13-00056 9/30/2016 

Alabama Claimed Millions in Unallowable School-
Based Medicaid Administrative Costs A-04-13-00094 7/13/2016 

Massachusetts Generally Complied With Medicaid 
Requirements When Claiming Reimbursement for 
School-Based Health Services  

A-01-14-00003 9/30/2015 

Kansas Improperly Received Medicaid 
Reimbursement for Medicaid School-Based Health 
Services  

A-07-13-04207 8/6/2014 

Maine Improperly Claimed Medicaid Payments for 
School-Based Health Services Submitted by Portland 
School Department 

A-01-11-00011 4/29/2013 

Arizona Improperly Claimed Federal Reimbursement 
for Medicaid School-Based Administrative Costs  A-09-11-02020 1/22/2013 

New Hampshire Did Not Always Correctly Claim 
Medicaid Payments for School-Based Transportation 
Services 

A-01-11-00008 10/10/2012 

Review of Kansas Medicaid Payments for the School 
District Administrative Claiming Program during the 
Period April 1, 2006, Through March 31, 2009  

A-07-10-04168 10/6/2012 

Review of Colorado Direct Medical Service and 
Specialized Transportation Costs for the Medicaid 
School Health Services Program for State Fiscal Year 
2008  

A-07-11-04185 4/3/2012 

Review of Medicaid Reimbursement Rates for School-
Based Services in West Virginia A-03-05-00203 4/21/2011 

  

https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region4/41500101.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region5/51300056.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region4/41300094.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region1/11400003.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71304207.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region1/11100011.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region9/91102020.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region1/11100008.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71004168.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region7/71104185.asp
https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region3/30500203.asp


 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 22 

APPENDIX B: AUDIT SCOPE AND METHODOLOGY 
 
SCOPE 
 
Our review covered $526,547,496 in Federal Medicaid reimbursement that the State agency 
claimed using its school-based evaluation and rehabilitation rates and $80,138,811 that the 
State agency claimed under an unapproved State plan amendment.  This amount, totaling 
$606,686,307, was for services provided from July 2003 through June 2015. 
 
Our review allowed us to establish reasonable assurance of the authenticity and accuracy of the 
data obtained from the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) file for our audit 
period.  We also established reasonable assurance of the completeness of the data by 
reconciling the MMIS data to the State’s claim for reimbursement on the Quarterly Medicaid 
Statement of Expenditures (Form CMS-64). 
  
During our audit, we did not review the overall internal control structure of the State agency or 
the Medicaid program.  Rather, we reviewed only the internal controls that pertained directly 
to our objective.  
 
We performed fieldwork at the State agency’s and DOE’s offices in Trenton, New Jersey, and at 
CMS’s office in Ewing, New Jersey, from June 2015 through June 2016. 
 
Methodology 
 
To accomplish our objective, we:  
 

• reviewed applicable Federal and State requirements; 
 

• held discussions with officials from the State agency, DOE, Treasury, and PCG to gain an 
understanding of the rate-setting methodology and support;  
 

• obtained electronic files from the State agency’s MMIS listing the claims for evaluation 
and rehabilitation services from July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2015; 
 

• reconciled the school-based services claimed for Federal reimbursement by the State 
agency on Form CMS-64 for our audit period with the data obtained from the MMIS files 
to establish reasonable assurance of authenticity and accuracy; 
 

• obtained and reviewed documents from the State agency and PCG that PCG used to 
develop the rates;  
 

• reviewed OIG and CMS documents related to the following OIG audits: 
 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 23 

o Review of New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-04-01017), issued 
February 8, 2008; 
 

o Review of New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Claims Submitted by Maximus, 
Inc. (A-02-07-01051), issued April 23, 2010; and 
 

o Review of New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Claims Submitted by Public 
Consulting Group, Inc. (A-02-07-01052), issued September 15, 2010; 32 

  
• discussed with CMS officials and reviewed CMS files related to: 
 

o the CMS Financial Management review of New Jersey school-based services, 
dated April 5, 2010, and 
 

o the State agency’s proposed State plan amendment (No. 11-13) for SEMI 
services, dated September 30, 2011;  
 

• discussed with CMS officials the State agency’s methodology and support for its rates; 
 

• calculated the minimum unallowable costs included in the State agency’s school-based 
rates and the amount claimed under the proposed State plan amendment, and 
calculated the minimum effect on the evaluation and rehabilitation rates and Federal 
Medicaid reimbursement paid to the State agency; and  

 
• discussed our results with State agency officials. 

 
We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable 
basis for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 

                                                           
32 We reduced our recommended disallowance in this report to account for the disallowances taken in our audits 
issued in 2010 (A-02-07-01051 and A-02-07-01052). 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 24 

APPENDIX C: OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL ANALYSIS OF LEARNING DISABILITIES 
TEACHER-CONSULTANT SALARIES INCORPORATED INTO EVALUATION RATE 

 
To determine whether learning disabilities teacher-consultant salaries were completely 
removed from the child-study-team account, we first calculated the total paid salaries of child-
study-team members: psychologists, social workers, and learning disabilities teacher-
consultants.  As described by DOE, the total salaries ($315,311,601) were allocated to child-
study-team and non-child-study-team accounts.  On the basis of DOE’s calculations, we 
determined that the maximum amount of learning disabilities teacher-consultant salaries 
allocated to non-child-study-team activities was $14,570,627,33 meaning that there was at least 
$84,258,969 in learning disabilities teacher-consultant salaries remaining in the child-study-
team account.  However, PCG removed only $22,730,807 of this amount from the account 
when it determined the evaluation rate.  Therefore, at least $61,528,162 in learning disabilities 
teacher-consultant salaries were improperly incorporated into the evaluation rate.  (See 
calculation below.) 
 
Child-study-team salaries calculated by DOE before allocation:  
  Psychologists  $93,787,045 
  Social workers     122,694,960 
  Learning disabilities teacher-consultants       98,829,596 
  Total child-study-team salaries before allocation  $315,311,601 
Less: child-study-team account34 balance 300,740,974 
Salaries allocated to non-child-study-team accounts35  $14,570,627 

  
Learning disabilities teacher-consultants salaries  $98,829,596 
Less: Salaries allocated to non-child-study-team accounts        14,570,627 
Minimum teacher-consultants salaries in child-study-team  

account  $84,258,969 
Less: Amount removed by PCG        22,730,807 
Minimum teacher-consultants salaries used in evaluation rate  $61,528,162 

 

  

                                                           
33 This calculation made the conservative assumption that no psychologists’ or social workers’ salaries were 
allocated to non-child-study-team activities. 
 
34 The DOE account named “Other Support Services – Students – Special” is used to record the costs associated 
with the services provided by child-study-team members. 
 
35 Child-study-team members may also provide the services resulting from an IEP, which would be recorded in the 
account “Other Support Services – Students – Related Services.”  Also, child-study-team members may provide 
services to nonclassified pupils and regular instruction staff to prevent or remediate learning problems, which 
would be recorded in the account “Other Support Services – Students – Regular.”   



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 25 

APPENDIX D: CALCULATION OF UNALLOWABLE AMOUNT 

The following calculations demonstrate the impact of the incorrect (1) allocation of unpaid 
pension costs, (2) reassignment of RMTS activity codes when calculating the percentage of time 
performing SEMI services, (3) incorporation of teacher-consultant salaries in the evaluation 
rate, and (4) incorporation of extraordinary services in the rehabilitation rate.  Unpaid pension 
costs are captured in the fringe benefits and support and general indirect costs accounts.  

 
Evaluation Rate PCG OIG 
Other support services – students – special $300,740,974 $300,740,974 
Less: minimum teacher-consultant salaries in account  (22,730,807) (84,258,969) 
Total psychologist and social worker salaries in account $278,010,167 $ 216,482,005 
 
Purchased SEMI evaluation services  

 
$15,053,298 

 
$15,053,298 

Support and general indirect costs  173,867,655 149,591,375 
Fringe benefits    106,036,831     74,175,501 
Total costs $572,967,951 $455,302,179 
 
Percentage of time performing SEMI services36 

 
73.78 

 
56.66 

 
Total claimable costs 

 
$422,735,754 

 
$257,989,240 

Divided by number of evaluations and re-evaluations       ÷ 291,330       ÷ 291,330 
Base Rate per Evaluation $1,451.05 $885.56 

 
Rehabilitation Rate PCG OIG 
Other support services – students – related services  $161,415,987   $161,415,987  
Other support services – students – extraordinary services     75,379,253                     –     
Total rehabilitation salaries  $236,795,240   $161,415,987  
 
Support and general indirect costs – related services 

  
$48,217,252  

  
$48,217,252  

Support and general indirect costs – extraordinary services     20,923,203                       –    
Fringe benefits – related services     40,854,963      35,446,789  
Fringe benefits – extraordinary services     17,725,355                       –    
Total costs  $364,516,012   $245,080,028  
 
Percentage of time performing SEMI services37 

           
 73.78 

           
  56.66 

 
Total claimable costs 

 
$268,939,914  

  
$138,870,431  

Divided by number of service-days       ÷ 154,557        ÷ 154,557  
Base Rate per Rehabilitation  $            50.28   $            25.96  

                                                           
36 Total of the direct health and pro rata share of the general administration activity codes. 
 
37 See footnote 36. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 26 

 
Base Rates Comparison PCG OIG OIG as % of PCG Rate 
Evaluation rate $1,451.05 $885.56 61.03% 
Rehabilitation rate       $50.28   $25.96 51.63%     

    
    
Calculation of Unallowable  
Federal Share 

PCG Rates 
Federal Share 

OIG Rates 
Federal Share 

Unallowable Federal 
Share 

Evaluation $309,447,897 
  

Less: Disallowance from  
   prior audit #1 

 
       2,986,169 

  

 Disallowance from  
   prior audit #2 

 
       3,079,719 

  

Total after prior audit 
Disallowances 

 
$303,382,009 

 
$185,150,73438 

 
$118,231,275     

Rehabilitation $217,099,599 
  

Less: Disallowance from  
   prior audit #1 

       3,788,734 
  

 Disallowance from  
   prior audit #2 

       2,261,301 
  

Total after prior audit    
disallowances 

 
$211,049,564 

 
$108,966,72039 

 
$102,082,844     

Rates unallowable  
Federal share 

  
 

$220,314,119 
    
Unapproved State plan    
amendment 
Federal share 

   
$80,138,81140 

    
Total Unallowable  
Federal Share 

   
$300,452,930 

 
  

                                                           
38 $303,382,009 times 61.03 percent.  Figures are not an exact match because of rounding. 
 
39 $211,049,564 times 51.63 percent.  Figures are not an exact match because of rounding. 
 
40 See discussion on page 10 regarding the State agency’s claims under the unapproved State plan amendment. 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 27 

APPENDIX E: STATE AGENCY COMMENTS 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 28 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 29 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 30 

 

  



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 31 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 32 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 33 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 34 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 35 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 36 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 37 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 38 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 39 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 40 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 41 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 42 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 43 



 

New Jersey’s Medicaid School-Based Rates (A-02-15-01010) 44 

 

 


	RIB_NJ_SCHOOL-BASED.pdf
	Why OIG Did This Review
	How OIG Did This Review
	New Jersey Claimed Hundreds of Millions in Unallowable or Unsupported Medicaid School-Based Reimbursement
	What OIG Found
	New Jersey did not follow Federal regulations and Centers for Medicare
	& Medicaid Services (CMS) guidance when it developed its payment rates for Medicaid school-based services and, as a result, claimed $300.5 million in unallowable costs.  New Jersey claimed an additional $306.2 million in reimbursement using payment ra...
	Among our findings, we determined that (1) PCG improperly altered school employees’ responses to timestudies to indicate that their activities were directly related to providing Medicaid services when the responses indicated the activities were unrela...
	What OIG Recommends and New Jersey Comments
	We recommend that New Jersey refund $300.5 million in Federal Medicaid reimbursement claimed based on payment rates that incorporated unallowable costs, work with CMS to determine the allowable amount of the remaining $306.2 million claimed for Federa...
	New Jersey disagreed with our findings and recommendations.  New Jersey also submitted a memorandum from PCG asserting that its methodology for setting rates was reasonable, appropriate, and in compliance with the law.
	After reviewing New Jersey’s comments and the PCG memorandum, we maintain our findings and recommendations are valid.  Neither New Jersey nor PCG provided additional support for how the payment rates were calculated.



